

VOTE SHEET

DATE: April 16, 1996

RE: DOCKET NO. 960217-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against Telecuba, Inc. for violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C., Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity Required.

DOCKET NO. 960216-TI - Initiation of show cause proceedings against World Access Communications Corp. for violation of Rule 25-24.4701, F.A.C., Provision of Regulated Communications Service to Uncertificated Resellers Prohibited.

Issue 1: Recommendation that Telecuba be ordered to show cause why it should not be fined for operating without a certificate, in violation of Rule 25-24.470, F.A.C.

APPROVED

Issue 2: Recommendation that Telecuba be ordered to show cause why it should not make refunds to customers for each debit card sold, equal to the amount of purchase or equal to unused long distance service, and run a notice in local media in the area where the cards were sold stating how refunds may be obtained.

APPROVED

COMMISSIONERS ASSIGNED: Full Commission

COMMISSIONERS' SIGNATURES

MAJORITY

DISSENTING

[Handwritten signatures in majority column]

REMARKS/DISSENTING COMMENTS:

Vote Sheet
Dockets Nos. 960217-TI
and 960216-TI
April 16, 1996

Issue 3: Recommendation that Telecuba be ordered to show cause why it should not pay any refund monies not refunded directly to customers under the terms of Issue 2 to the Florida Public Service Commission, with said monies to be forwarded to the Office of the State Treasurer for deposit in the General Revenue Fund.

APPROVED

Issue 4: Recommendation that World Access be ordered to show cause why it should not provide sufficient call detail records to Telecuba to allow the company to determine the long distance service that has been used by specific PIN numbers.

APPROVED

Issue 5: Recommendation that World Access be ordered to show cause why it should not be fined or have its certificate canceled for providing telecommunications services to uncertificated resellers in violation of Rule 25-24.4701, F.A.C.

APPROVED

Issue 6: Recommendation that these dockets remain open pending resolution of the show cause process.

APPROVED